

No. 20-1076-cv

IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS

FOR THE SECOND CIRCUIT

UNITED STATES SECURITIES AND EXCHANGE COMMISSION,

Plaintiff-Appellee,

v.

TELEGRAM GROUP, INC., TON ISSUER, INC.,

Defendants-Appellants.

*On Appeal from the United States District Court
for the Southern District of New York*

**BRIEF OF AMICUS CURIAE THE BLOCKCHAIN ASSOCIATION
IN SUPPORT OF APPELLANTS**

BENJAMIN BEATON
KEITH BRADLEY
DAVID NORRIS
SQUIRE PATTON BOGGS (US) LLP
2550 M Street, NW
Washington, D.C. 20037
Tel: (202) 457-5270
Fax: (202) 457-6315
Email: benjamin.beaton@squirepb.com
Email: keith.bradley@squirepb.com
E-mail: david.norris@squirepb.com

Counsel for the Blockchain Association

FRAP 26.1 CORPORATE DISCLOSURE STATEMENT

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT	1
ARGUMENT	4
I. DIGITAL ASSETS ARE TREMENDOUSLY IMPORTANT TO U.S. ECONOMIC GROWTH	4
A. The Promising Blockchain Technology Behind Digital Assets	4
B. Digital Assets Built on Blockchain Technology	6
II. THE APPLICABILITY OF THE SECURITIES LAWS DEPENDS ON THE CHARACTERISTICS OF A SPECIFIC ASSET AT A SPECIFIC TIME.....	7
A. Not All Digital Assets Are Alike—and Not All Are Securities	7
B. Whether a Particular Asset Is a Security Can Change Over Time	10
III. DESPITE LIMITED REGULATORY CLARITY, THE COMMISSION’S STATEMENTS ENCOURAGED ADOPTION OF THE SAFT AND RELIANCE ON REGULATION D.....	12
A. The Commission’s Lack of Regulation or Guidance Regarding the Securities-Law Status of Digital Assets	12
B. The Commission’s Statements Encouraged Use and Adoption of the “SAFT” Model.	15
IV. THE PURCHASE AGREEMENT MODEL USED BY TELEGRAM AND OTHER PROJECTS COMPLIES WITH U.S. SECURITIES LAWS.	18
A. The Private Placement Is a Lawfully Exempt Security	18
B. The Not-Yet-Existent Grams Are Not Securities	20
V. THE DISTRICT COURT’S CONFLATION OF PRIVATE PLACEMENTS AND THE UNDERLYING ASSETS FURTHER DESTABILIZES THE BLOCKCHAIN MARKET AND SECURITIES LAWS	22
A. The District Court Ignored the Commission’s Prior Position and the Public’s Reliance.....	22

TABLE OF CONTENTS
(continued)

	Page
B. The District Court’s Opinion Created Unnecessary Uncertainty About the Status of Digital Assets	24
C. The District Court’s Opinion Created Unnecessary Uncertainty About Regulation D.....	25
CONCLUSION	26

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

	Page(s)
Cases	
<i>Cal. Comms. Against Toxics v. EPA</i> , 934 F.3d 627 (D.C. Cir. 2019).....	16, 17
<i>Her Majesty the Queen v. U.S. EPA</i> , 912 F.2d 1525 (D.C. Cir. 1990).....	16
<i>Kisor v. Willkie</i> , 588 U.S. ----, 139 S. Ct. 2400 (2019)	15, 16, 18
<i>Revak v. SEC Realty Corp.</i> , 18 F.3d 81 (2d Cir. 1994)	21
<i>SEC v. W.J. Howey Co.</i> , 328 U.S. 293 (1946).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>United States v. Morrison</i> , 529 U.S. 598 (2000).....	26
<i>United States v. Zaslavskiy</i> , No. 17-cr-647, 2018 WL 4346339 (E.D.N.Y. Sept. 11, 2018)	8, 12
Statutes	
15 U.S.C. § 78c	7
Other Authorities	
17 C.F.R. § 200.18	16
17 C.F.R. § 227.100	12
17 C.F.R. § 230.144	25
17 C.F.R. § 230.506	18
<i>The 2018 Joint Economic Report</i>	5
Bob Pisani, <i>Bitcoin and Ether are not Securities</i> , CNBC (June 14, 2018)	9

C. Steven Bradford, *Crowdfunding and the Federal Securities Laws* (Oct. 7, 2011)12

Hester M. Peirce, *Broken Windows: Remarks before the 51st Annual Institute on Securities Regulation* (Nov. 4, 2019)13

Hester M. Peirce, *How We Howey* (May 9, 2019).....13, 14

Hester M. Peirce, *Running on Empty: A Proposal to Fill the Gap Between Regulation and Decentralization* (Feb. 6, 2020)3, 11, 23

Hester M. Peirce, *Secret Garden: Remarks at SEC Speaks* (Apr. 8, 2019)14

Jemayel Khawaja, *Meet the American Legislators Bullish on Blockchain* (Feb. 19, 2019).....6

Joe Mont, *Reps Urge White House to Support Blockchain* (May 29, 2019).....5

Juan Batiz-Benet *et al.*, *The SAFT Project: Toward a Compliant Token Sale Framework* (Oct. 2, 2017)17

Kollen Post, *Rep. Warren Davidson: You Have to Defend Money to Defend Freedom* (Oct. 22, 2019)15

Mark Butler, *SEC Issues Second No-Action Letter for Crypto Sales – This Time for Gamers* (Aug. 8, 2019)8

Michael del Castillo, *Blockchain 50: Billion Dollar Babies* (Apr. 16, 2019)4

Nikhilesh De *et al.*, *SEC Chief Touts Benefits of Crypto Regulation*, CoinDesk (Apr. 6, 2018).....3, 10, 11

Philipp Hacker, *et al.*, *Regulating Blockchain: Techno-Social and Legal Challenges* (1st ed. 2019)16

SEC, *Framework for ‘Investment Contract’ Analysis of Digital Assets* (Apr. 3, 2019).....10, 14, 17

SEC Release No. 81207 at 1 (July 25, 2017).....14

SEC, *Response for Pocketful of Quarters, Inc.* (July 25, 2019)13

SEC, *Response for TurnKey Jet, Inc.* (Apr. 3, 2019).....13

Times Talks, *SEC Chairman Jay Clayton & Andrew Ross Sorkin* (Nov. 29, 2018)11, 17

William Hinman, *Digital Asset Transactions: When Howey Met Gary (Plastic)*, (June 14, 2018).....*passim*

Zuluaga, *The SEC Diego Can't Keep Kik-ing the Crypto Can Down the Road*, Coindesk (June 5, 2019).....14
